Cell Reports, Volume 29

Supplemental Information

Cellular IPg Levels Limit HIV Production
while Viruses that Cannot Efficiently Package IPg

Are Attenuated for Infection and Replication

Donna L. Mallery, K.M. Rifat Faysal, Alex Kleinpeter, Miranda S.C. Wilson, Marina
Vaysburd, Adam J. Fletcher, Mariia Novikova, Till Bocking, Eric O. Freed, Adolfo
Saiardi, and Leo C. James



Supplementary Figure 1 related to Figure 1: (A) Analysis of CRISPR knockout clones.
Chromatograms and alignments for sequencing of CRISPR/Cas9 knockout clones of IPMK.
Indels were identified using the program outlined in Dehairs, J. et al.(Dehairs et al., 2016), as
well as manual decoding. (B) PAGE and toluidine blue staining of standard cell extracts
including standard controls to demonstrate migration of IPs, IPs, ATP and GTP. Standards
were run in the presence of cell extract to allow equivalent migration. (C) Western blot for
Gag expression levels in transfected IPMK KO clones. Gag precursor Pr55Gag (Pr55), p41 and
mature capsid protein (p24) are indicated. Lower panel shows loading control COX-IV. (D)
Graph showing pg RT per ng p24 in virions from viral supernatants obtained from transfection
of IPMK KO clones. Error bars depict mean + SD of three independent experiments with no
statistical difference to WT. (E) Western blots showing overexpression of IPMK in CRISPR
knockout clones. Clones were blotted for IPMK and lower panel shows Cox-IV loading control.
(F) TiO,-PAGE and toluidine blue staining of cell extracts from IPMK KO clones stably
transduced with empty vector control (EV) or a CMV-driven IPMK gene. Synthetic polyP was
used for gel orientation. Gels show knockout clones are successfully reconstituted and IPs
levels restored. (G) Western blot for Gag expression levels in IPMK KO parental clones and
cells stably transduced with either EV or IPMK. Gag precursor Pr55Gag (Pr55), p41 and mature

capsid protein (p24) are indicated. Lower panel shows loading control COX-IV.

Supplementary Figure 2 related to Figure 2: (A) Analysis of CRISPR knockout clones.
Chromatograms and alignments for sequencing of CRISPR/Cas9 knockout clones of IPPK.
Indels were identified using the program outlined in Dehairs, J. et al.(Dehairs et al., 2016), as
well as manual decoding. (B) Comparison of total IPs and IPs incorporation in virions from IPPK
KO clones shown in Figure 2C. (C) Western blot for Gag expression levels in transfected IPPK
KO clones. Gag precursor Pr55Gag (pr55), p41 and mature capsid protein (p24) are indicated.

Lower panel shows loading control COX-IV.

Supplementary Figure 3 related to Figure 4: Alignment of lentiviral gag sequences. Residues

are highlighted by conservation, with the mature and immature charged ring residues boxed.

Supplementary Figure 4 related to Figure 5: (A) Western blot showing Gag expression levels

of lysine mutants in producer cells. Gag precursor Pr55Gag (pr55), p41 and mature capsid



protein (p24) are indicated. (B) Quantification of viral production from 293T, IPMK KO and
IPPK KO cells as determined by RT levels in viral supernatants. Error bars depict mean £ SD of
two independent experiments. Values are expressed as fold change from levels of RT
produced in WT virus. (C) Western blot for Gag expression levels in cell lysates from WT and
IPMK and IPPK KO cells during WT and K227I virus production. Gag precursor Pr55Gag (pr55),
p41 and mature capsid protein (p24) are indicated. (D) Western blots of cell extracts showing
cell extracts from stably transduced cells, showing depletion of TNPO3 or NUP153 by

expression of short hairpin RNAs.

Supplementary Table 1 related to Figure 3: Data collection and refinement statistics.

Crystallographic statistics for the HIV-1 hexamer structure complexed with IPs.



Supplementary Figure 1 related to Figure 1

A

IPMK 1_7

IPMK GATCGAGTCCACCCCTGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCCGGCGGG
1.7(1) GATCGAGTCCACCC-TGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCCGGCGGG
1.7(2) GATCGAGTCCACCCCTGA----- CCCCGCAGCCGGCGGG

IPMK 1_10

IPMK CCGGCGATCGAGTCCACCCC-TGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCC
1 10(1) CCGGCGATCGAGTCCACCC--TGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCC
1 10(2) CCGGCGATCGAGTCCACCCCCTGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCC

IPMK 2_1

IPMK TGCGTGCCCCTCTC-GCATCAGGTGGCCGGGCACATGTA
2 1(1) TGCGTGCCCCTCTC-G-—-—— GGTGGCCGGGCACATGTA
2 1(2) TGCGTGCCCCTCTCGGCATCAGGTGGCCGGGCACATGTA

C

IPMK 1_8

IPMK ATCGAGTCCACCCC-TGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCCGGCGGG
1.8 ATCGAGTCCACCCCCTGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCCGGCGGG

IPMK 1_14

IPMK CGAGTCC-ACCCCTGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCCGGCGGGLG
1 14(1) CGAGTCCCACCC-TGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCCGGCGGGCG
1 14(2) CGAGTCCCACCCC-GAGGGCACCCCGCAGCCGGCGGGCG

IPMK 2_19

i

IPMK GGCTGCGTGCCCCTCTCG-CATCAGGTGGCCGGGCACAT
2 19(1) GGCTGCGTGCCCCTCTCGGCATCAGGTGGCCGGGCACAT
2 19(2) GGCTGCGTGCCCCTCTCG---TCAGGTGGCCGGGCACAT

IPMK KO Clones
o < ()
E N T T T
S - - - - &N N

— | — — — —

- e D WK e e

—_— e e J—

(3OX_“/ — — — —— — — —

WT 1.7 1_14 2_1

D

G

polyP - IP, IP, ATP GTP e
Pr55
IP, p41
GTP
p24
P,
ATP
293T 1-7 1-14 2-1 2-19
= = = = = F
x 4 e X 4
22 z2z2zz2zs
65—
50 =— _-— — — — | WB: IPMK
30—
30 =—
25— WB: COX IV
15_----------

polyP EV IPMK EV IPMK EV IPMK EV IPMK EV_IPMK

60
S
N 404
()]
£
i
o 204
o
0_
A 9 QO X N O
NSNS RS q,/q,'/‘
IPMK KO Clones
293T 17 114 2.1
= = = s
= =
s EszEsaasas

— — ’ — — —

[ ————————— -




Supplementary Figure 2 related to Figure 2

A

IPPK 1_2

| Nﬂ AT \spaal 't \ka\

IPPK TATTGCCCTCTCC-GTGGTACCCCCATTCATTCTCGTCC
172(1) TATTGCCCTCTCC-======——==———=——————— TCGTCC
172(2) TATTGCCCTCTCCCGTGGTACCCCCATTCATTCTCGTCC
IPPK B1_9

i \ o ,N\AJ,/\\N daldl ,/,\_/\l/\\u.mﬁ

IPPK
19

IPPK B2_2

ATTGCCCTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCATTCATTCTCGTCCAT
ATTGCCCTCT--—--=-=-=————————— CATTCTCGTCCAT

0 LA T PR

IPPK B1_8

O /\/\ V.S /’;DJN\»/V\A/’}/«\ AL
IPPK GCTCTTATTGCCCTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCATTCATTCTCGTCC
18 GCTCTTA-—-———————————————————— TTCATTCTCGTCC
IPPKB1_13
\ A Ladaody A \j\\ N ,/\ / me\a/«
IPPK GCCCTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCATTCATTCTCGTCCATCTTCCCC
1 .13(1) GCCCTCTCC-=—===—=——=——=——— TTCTCGTCCATCTTCCCC
1.13(2) GCTGGCGCA-—-—=-——————————————————————————————
IPPK TCTTCCATGCCCAGGCGCAGCCCTGGCGCCTCGCGGGCTAGGA
1 13(1) TCTTCCATGCCCAGGCGCAGCCCTGGCGCCTCGCGGGCTAGGA
1 13(2)  —==mmmmmmmm oo TCGCGGGCTAGGA
IPPKB2_3

IPPK CGTGGTACCCCCAT-TCATTCTCGTCCATCTTCCCCTCT IPPK CTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCA-TTCATTCTCGTCCATCTTCC
2_2(1) CGTGGTACCCCCATTTCATTCTCGTCCATCTTCCCCTCT 2.3 CTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCATTTCATTCTCGTCCATCTTCC
272 (2) CGTGGTACCCCCATCT--TTCTCGTCCATCTTCCCCTCT
IPPK2_7 IPPK B3_7
AN s g1 i) gl el
IPPK GCCCTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCA-TTCATTCTCGTCCATCT IPPK CGCGTGGGCCACCACCAGG-CTCTTATTGCCCTCTCCGT
2_7 GCCCTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCATTTCATTCTCGTCCATCT 3_7(1) CGCGTGGGCCACCACC--GGCTCTTATTGCCCTCTCCGT
3_7(2) CGCGTGGGCCACCACCAGGTCTCTTATTGCCCTCTCCGT
o
=T T AN I TN
E; L} i i i o o o o
1500 I IP5
_ 1 IP6 PSS | e e we - S S - s
5%
T O 1000 p41 - o —— -
S ®
SN
o ®
c 24
£ E 500 P
oo
- £
N 11N I8 I
v ® Vv B L ———
Sﬂ N/ IO W Cox-IV

IPPK KO Clones



Supplementary Figure 3 related to Figure 4

HIV-1_M 1MEBARASVLSGGELDRWEK IRLRP@EG
HIV-1_0 1MEGARASVLTGSKLDAWEQIRLKPGCK-KKYRLKHLVWASRELDRFACNPE- -
HIV-2 1MGARNSVLRGKKADELERIRLRPGGK-KKYRLKHIVWAANKLDRFGLAES- -
SIVmac 1MGARNAVLSGKKADELEKIRLRPGGK-KKYMLKHVVWAANELDRFGLAES--LL
FIvV 1 MEBNGQGRDWKMA I KRCSNVAVGVIGGK SKK FGEGNFRWA | RMANVSTGREPGD I P
HIV-1_M 81 VATLYCVHQR I E I KDfKEBMLDK I EEEQNKSKKKAQQAAADTG---HSSQVSQN
HIV-1_0 81 I AVLWCVHNRFRVEDFQQA IQKLKEVMG- SRKSAGAAKEDT----SARQTGQN
HIV-2 81 MVCVIWCIHAEEKVKDREGAKQIVRRHLVAETGTAEKMP STSRPTAPSSEKGGN
SIVmac 81 MVCVIWCIHAEEKVKHBEEAKQIVQRHLVVETGTAETMPKTSRPTAP SSGRGGN
AV 86 LKVFAVAGLLNMTVSIEAAAAENMY SQMGLDTRP SMKEAGGK

HIV-1_M 162 KAFSPEV I PMESELEBEGATEQBLNTMENTVGGHQAAMQMLK ETINEEA

HIV-1_0 160 KAFNPIE | | PMEMALS EGA IPlYBTNTMLNA I GGHQGALQVLKEV/IINEEA

HIV-2 164 KK FGAEVVP GIEQA LS EGCTRYB | NQMLNCVGDHQAAMQ I IREIINEEA

SIVmac 164 KK FGAJEV VP GIEQAILS EGCTPRYB | NQMLNCVGDHQAAMQ | IRDI/INEEA

FIvV 164 GLGGEEVQ LWETAFSANLTRITEMAT L IMAAPGCAADKE I LDESLKQLT

HIV-1_M 245 E@1 GWMTN-NPP IBIVGE I YKRIM 1 1 LGEINKI | VRMY SPTS- I LDIR

HIV-1_0 243 EQVHWTTRPNNP IBVGD I YRKW I VLGENKVVKMY SPVS-1LDIR

HIV-2 246 EQ 1 QWMFRPQNPVBIVGN I YRR I Q | GIHQKICVRMYNPTN- I LDIK

SIVmac 245 EQ 1 QWMYRQQNP IPIVGN I YRRW I QLRIEQKICVRMY NP I N- | LDVK

IV 243 QQAEARFA- - - - - ARMQCRAWY LEABGKILAA I KAKSPRAVQLR

HIV-1_M 328 TiLKkAlGPAA MMT GVEGPIGHRARV L

HIV-1_0 327 QI LKSEGPGA MM | GVGGPTHKIARV L

HIV-2 330 LVLKGEGMNP MLT GVEGPRIGQKAR LM

SIVmac 329 LVLKGEGVNP MLT GVEGPIGQKAR LM

FIv 323 KAMSHIEKPES KLR EIGSBGYRMQLL

HIV-1_M 409 RKKG
HIV-1_0 412 RKKG
HIV-2 408 RRQG

FIV 394 KK~ -|@N KPGHLAAKEWQGNRKNSGN- - - -~ WKAGRAAAPVNQMQQAVM
HIV-1_M 493 KELYPLTSB-----------------~ RSLFGNDPSSQ

HIV-1_0 481 NELYPFASH------------------ KSLFGTDQ- - -

HIV-2 488 EVTEDLLHBEQGETPYREPPTEDLLHLNSLFGKD----

SIVmac 490 EVTEDLLH

FIV 445 - - - EKLLD|

TsEGCRQILGQ
TAEGNEQLLQQ
SKEGCQK I LTV
NKEGCQK LSV
TLDQLRLVICD,

- YKLKHIV SRELERFAVNPG——“L

RTLNAWVKVVE
RTLNAWVKAVE
RTLNAWVKLVE
RTLNAWVKLIE
KMVS | FMEKAR

IAPGQMREPR[GSD- -
LPPGQIREPTGSD- -

DAPRPLPYFTAAE--

MSQVTNT----AT IMMQRGNFRNQRKMVK
MAAAQDLKGGYTAVFMQRGQNP SRKGP I K
LKEVIGP----APIPFAAAQQ---RKAFK
LKEALRP----VPTPFAAAQQRGPRKP IK

~AO000
Ommmm
—uwvunr- -
OO0 z=zZ

KEGHQMKDET- ERQANFLGKIWPSYKGRPGNFLQSRPEPTAP
Q EGHQMKDERNGKQANFLGKYWPPGGTRPGNYAQRQVSPSAP
KPGHIMTNEP -DRQAGFLG--LGPWGKKPRNFPVAQVPQGLT
SIVmac 410 RRQR KMDHVMAKIEP -DRQAGFLG--LGPWGKKPRNFPMAQVHQGLT

FLQSRPEPTAPPEESFRSGVETTTPPQKQEPID
GQEN----QEQKEDQ
TAPPVDPAVDLLEKYMQQGKRQRE--QRERPYK
TAPPEDPAVDLLKNYMQLGKQQRE--SREKPYK

80
80
80
80
85

161
159
163
163
163

244
242
245
244
242

327
326
329
328
322

408
411
407
409
393

492
480
487
489
444

512
497
521
506
450



Supplementary Figure 4 related to Figure 5

A
< - << -
%) 0 O N N
= n 1n N
MR
Pr55 oo S 9 S0 e
p4‘| — .
p24
Cox-|V | eSS Shes amms cus
D I90)
- O
cC a.
o =2
O kE
£ 5
185 ==}
115 =}
80 —|
65 =}
50 =—
30 =
25 =—
15 =
WB : TNPO3

B

RT quantity (relative to 293T)

185 —
115 —

80 —
65 =

50 —

30 =—
25 =—

15—

1.2

T
0.99 . WT
3 K2271
0.6-
0.3- '
0.0- T T i||l|
293T IPMK  IPPK
o0
[Fp]
2 @
o ]
o =
< <
(%] (%]

WB : NUP358

pr55

p24

Cox-IV

WT K2271
= X v = X v
o [s2]
SEEZZEE

———— ——

- W ., " s




Supplementary Table 1 related to Figure 3: Data collection and refinement statistics

Data collection

Space group

Cell dimensions
a,b,c(A)

o B,y (%)
Resolution (A)
Rmeas
CCi2 (%)

1/l
Completeness (%)
Redundancy

Resolution (A)

No. reflections

Rwork / Rfree

No. atoms
Protein
Ligand/ion
Water

B-factors
Protein
Ligand/ion
Water

R.m.s. deviations
Bond lengths (A)
Bond angles (°)

6R8C
P6

90.66, 90.66, 57.00
90.0, 90.0, 120.0
78.52-1.91 (1.98-1.91)
6.6 (73.0)

99.8 (83.3)

17.7 (2.6)

99.3 (90.0)

6.5 (6.0)

1.91
20758
0.19/0.23
1855
1612

64

179

35.2
85.6
42.3

0.02
1.90

*Values in parentheses are for highest-resolution shell.



	celrep_7041_mmc1.pdf
	Mallery Supplementary Legends(sat)
	Donna Supplementary Figure 1
	Donna Supplementary Figure 2
	Donna Supplementary Figure 3
	Donna Supplementary Figure 4
	Table S1s


