Cell Reports, Volume 29

Supplemental Information

Cellular IP₆ Levels Limit HIV Production

while Viruses that Cannot Efficiently Package IP₆

Are Attenuated for Infection and Replication

Donna L. Mallery, K.M. Rifat Faysal, Alex Kleinpeter, Miranda S.C. Wilson, Marina Vaysburd, Adam J. Fletcher, Mariia Novikova, Till Böcking, Eric O. Freed, Adolfo Saiardi, and Leo C. James

Supplementary Figure 1 related to Figure 1: (A) Analysis of CRISPR knockout clones. Chromatograms and alignments for sequencing of CRISPR/Cas9 knockout clones of IPMK. Indels were identified using the program outlined in Dehairs, J. et al. (Dehairs et al., 2016), as well as manual decoding. (B) PAGE and toluidine blue staining of standard cell extracts including standard controls to demonstrate migration of IP₅, IP₆, ATP and GTP. Standards were run in the presence of cell extract to allow equivalent migration. (C) Western blot for Gag expression levels in transfected IPMK KO clones. Gag precursor Pr55Gag (Pr55), p41 and mature capsid protein (p24) are indicated. Lower panel shows loading control COX-IV. (D) Graph showing pg RT per ng p24 in virions from viral supernatants obtained from transfection of IPMK KO clones. Error bars depict mean \pm SD of three independent experiments with no statistical difference to WT. (E) Western blots showing overexpression of IPMK in CRISPR knockout clones. Clones were blotted for IPMK and lower panel shows Cox-IV loading control. (F) TiO₂-PAGE and toluidine blue staining of cell extracts from IPMK KO clones stably transduced with empty vector control (EV) or a CMV-driven IPMK gene. Synthetic polyP was used for gel orientation. Gels show knockout clones are successfully reconstituted and IP₆ levels restored. (G) Western blot for Gag expression levels in IPMK KO parental clones and cells stably transduced with either EV or IPMK. Gag precursor Pr55Gag (Pr55), p41 and mature capsid protein (p24) are indicated. Lower panel shows loading control COX-IV.

Supplementary Figure 2 related to Figure 2: (A) Analysis of CRISPR knockout clones. Chromatograms and alignments for sequencing of CRISPR/Cas9 knockout clones of IPPK. Indels were identified using the program outlined in Dehairs, J. *et al.* (Dehairs et al., 2016), as well as manual decoding. (B) Comparison of total IP₅ and IP₆ incorporation in virions from IPPK KO clones shown in Figure 2C. (C) Western blot for Gag expression levels in transfected IPPK KO clones. Gag precursor Pr55Gag (pr55), p41 and mature capsid protein (p24) are indicated. Lower panel shows loading control COX-IV.

Supplementary Figure 3 related to Figure 4: Alignment of lentiviral gag sequences. Residues are highlighted by conservation, with the mature and immature charged ring residues boxed.

Supplementary Figure 4 related to Figure 5: (A) Western blot showing Gag expression levels of lysine mutants in producer cells. Gag precursor Pr55Gag (pr55), p41 and mature capsid

protein (p24) are indicated. (B) Quantification of viral production from 293T, IPMK KO and IPPK KO cells as determined by RT levels in viral supernatants. Error bars depict mean ± SD of two independent experiments. Values are expressed as fold change from levels of RT produced in WT virus. (C) Western blot for Gag expression levels in cell lysates from WT and IPMK and IPPK KO cells during WT and K227I virus production. Gag precursor Pr55Gag (pr55), p41 and mature capsid protein (p24) are indicated. (D) Western blots of cell extracts showing cell extracts from stably transduced cells, showing depletion of TNPO3 or NUP153 by expression of short hairpin RNAs.

Supplementary Table 1 related to Figure 3: Data collection and refinement statistics. Crystallographic statistics for the HIV-1 hexamer structure complexed with IP₅.

Supplementary Figure 1 related to Figure 1



B













IPMK 1_8





IPMK 1_14







ATCGAGTCCACCCC-TGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCCGGCGGG

ATCGAGTCCACCCCTGAGGGCACCCCGCAGCCGGCGG

IPMK 2_19



 IPMK
 GGCTGCGTGCCCTCTGG-CATCAGGTGGCCGGGCACAT

 2_19(1)
 GGCTGCGTGCCCCTCTGGGCATCAGGTGGCCGGGCACAT

2_19(2) GGCTGCGTGCCCCTCTCG---TCAGGTGGCCGGGCACAT

D

Supplementary Figure 2 related to Figure 2

Α



IPPK B1_8





IPPK B1 13



IPPK	GCCCTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCATTCATTCTCGTCCATCTTCCCC
$1 \ 13(1)$	GCCCTCTCCTTCTCGTCCATCTTCCCC
1 13(2)	GCTGGCGCA
IPPK	TCTTCCATGCCCAGGCGCAGCCCTGGCGCCTCGCGGGCTAGGA
1_13(1)	TCTTCCATGCCCAGGCGCAGCCCTGGCGCCTCGCGGGCTAGGA
1 13(2)	TCGCGGGCTAGGA

----TTCATTCTCGTCC

IPPK B2_3





CTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCA-TTCATTCTCGTCCATCTTCC CTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCATTTCATTCTCGTCCATCTTCC





IPPK CGCGTGGGCCACCACCAGG-CTCTTATTGCCCTCTCCGT 3 7 (1) CGCGTGGGCCACCACC--GGCTCTTATTGCCCTCTCCGT 3 7 (2) CGCGTGGGCCACCACCAGGTCTCTTATTGCCCTCTCCGT





В

GCCCTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCA-TTCATTCTCGTCCATCT 2_7 GCCCTCTCCGTGGTACCCCCATTTCATTCTCGTCCATCT

1500 IP5 IP6 (normalized CPM) IP incorporation 1000 500 0 N' ~? $\sqrt{2}$ 22 **IPPK KO Clones**





Supplementary Figure 3 related to Figure 4

HIV-1_M HIV-1_O HIV-2 SIVmac FIV	1 MGARAS V LSGGELDRWEK I R LRP GGK – KKYK LKHI VWASR ELER FAVNPG – LLETSEGCRQILGQLQP SLQ – TGSEELR SLYN 1 MGARAS V LTGSK LDAWEQ I R LKP GCK – KKYR LKHLVWASR ELDR FACNPE – LLETAEGNEQLLQQLEPALK – TGSESLQSLWN 1 MGARNS V LRGKKADELER I R LRP GGK – KKYR LKHI VWAANKLDR FGLAES – LLESKEGCQK I LTVLDPMVP – TGSENLKSLFN 1 MGARNAV LSGKKADELEK I R LRP GGK – KKYNLKHV VWAANELDR FGLAES – LLENKEGCQK I LSVLAPLVP – TGSENLKSLFN 1 MGARNAV LSGKKADELEK I R LRP GGK – KKYNLKHV VWAANELDR FGLAES – LLENKEGCQK I LSVLAPLVP – TGSENLKSLYN 1 MGNGQGRDWKMAI KRCSNVAVGVGGKSKKFGEGNFRWAI RMANV STGREP GDI PETLDQLRLVI CDLQERREK FGSSK EI DMAI V	80 80 80 80 85
HIV-1_M HIV-1_O HIV-2 SIVmac FIV	81 TVAT LYCVHQR I E I K DT K EA LDK I E E EQNK SKKK AQQAAADTG HS SQV SQNYP I VQN I QGQMVHQA I SPRT LNAWVK VVE E 81 T I AV LWCVHNR FR V E DTQQA I QK LK EVMG - SRK SAGAAK EDT SARQT GQNYP VVANAQ GQMVHQS L SPRT LNAWVK AV E E 81 T VCV I WC I HA E EKVK DT E GAKQ I VRRHLVA ET GTA EKMP ST SRPTAP S S EK GGNYP - VQHVGG NYTH I P L SPRT LNAWVK LVE E 81 T VCV I WC I HA E EKVK DT E GAKQ I VRRHLVA ET GTA EKMP ST SRPTAP S S EK GGNYP - VQHVGG NYTH I P L SPRT LNAWVK LVE E 81 T VCV I WC I HA E EKVK HT E EAKQ I VQRHLVVET GTA ETMPKT SRPTAP S S GRGGNYP - VQQ I G G NYVHLP L SPRT LNAWVK LI E E 86 T LKVFAVAG L LNMTV STAAAA ENMY SQMG LDT RP SMK EAGGK E EG P P QAYP - I Q T N GVPQ V A LDP KMV S I FMEKAR E -	161 159 163 163 163
HIV-1_M HIV-1_O HIV-2 SIVmac FIV	162 KAFSP EVIPMFSALSEGATPQDLNTMLNTVGGHQAAMQMLKETINEEAAEWDRVHPVHAGPIAPGQMREPRGSDIAGTTSTLQ 160 KAFNPEIIPMFMALSEGAIPYDTNTMLNAIGGHQGALQVLKEVINEEAAEWDRTHPPPIGPLPPGQIREPTGSDIAGTTSTQ 164 KKFGAEVVPGFQALSEGCTPYDINQMLNCVGDHQAAMQIIREIINEEAAEWDVQHP-IPGPLPAGQLREPRGSDIAGTTSTVE 164 KKFGAEVVPGFQALSEGCTPYDINQMLNCVGDHQAAMQIIREIINEEAAEWDVQHP-QPAPQ-QGQLREPSGSDIAGTTSSVD 164 KKFGAEVVPGFQALSEGCTPYDINQMLNCVGDHQAAMQIIRDINEEAADWDLQHP-QPAPQ-QGQLREPSGSDIAGTTSSVD 164 GLGGEEVQLWFTAFSANLTPTDMATLIMAAPGCAADKEILDESLKQLTAEYDRTHPPDAPRPLPYFTAAEIMGIGLTQE	244 242 245 244 244 242
HIV-1_M HIV-1_O HIV-2 SIVmac FIV	245 EQ I GWMT N – NP P I P VG E I Y K RW I I LG L NK I V RMY SPT S – I LD I RQ GP K EP F R DY VDR FY KT L RA EQ A SQ E V K NWMT ET L L VQ NAN 243 EQ V HWT T R P NNP I P VG D I Y R KW I V LG L NK V V KMY SP V S – I LD I RQ GP K EP F R DY VDR FY KT L RA EQ A TQ E V K NWMT ET L L VQ NAN 246 EQ I QWM F R PQ NP V P VG N I Y R RW I Q I G LQ K C V R MY NP T N – I LD I KQ GP K EP F Q SY VDR FY K S L RA EQ T DP A V K NWMT QT L L VQ NAN 245 EQ I QWMY RQQNP I P VG N I Y R RW I Q L R LQ K C V R MY NP T N – I LD I KQ GP K EP F Q SY VDR FY K S L RA EQ T DP A V K NWMT QT L L VQ NAN 245 EQ I QWMY RQQNP I P VG N I Y R RW I Q L R LQ K C V R MY NP I N – I LD V KQ RP K EP F Q SY VDR FY K S L RA EQ T DA A V K NWMT QT L L I Q NAN 243 QQ A E A R F A – – – – P A R MQ C R AWY L E A LG K LA A I K A K S P R A VQ L R Q G A K ED Y S S F I DR L F AQ I DQ EQ NT A E V K LY L KQ S L S I A NAN	327 326 329 328 322
HIV-1_M HIV-1_O HIV-2 SIVmac FIV	328 P DCK T I L K A L GP AA T L E EMMT A C G GV G G P G H K A R V L A E A M S Q V T N T A T I MMQ R G N F R N Q R K M V K C F N C G K E G H T A R N C R A P 327 P D C K Q I L K S L GP G A T L E EMM I A C Q G V G G P T H K A R V L A E A MAA A Q D L K G G Y T A V F M Q R G Q N P S R K G P I K C F N C G K E G H L A R N C R A P 330 P D C K L V L K G L G M N P T L E E M L T A C Q G V G G P G Q K A R L MA E A L K E V I G P A P I P F A A A Q Q R K A F K C W N C G K E G H S A R Q C R A P 329 P D C K L V L K G L G V N P T L E E M L T A C Q G V G G P G Q K A R L MA E A L K E V I G P V P T P F A A A Q Q R G P R K P I K C W N C G K E G H S A R Q C R A P 323 A D C K K A M S H L K P E S T L E E K L R A C Q E I G S P G Y K M Q L L A E A L T K V Q V V Q S K G S G P V C F N C K K P G H L A R Q C R E V	408 411 407 409 393
HIV-1_M HIV-1_O HIV-2 SIVmac FIV	409 RK K G CWK C G K E G H Q M K D C T – E R Q A N F L G K I W P S Y K G R P G N F L Q S R P E P T A P P F L Q S R P E P T A P P E E S F R S G V E T T T P P Q K Q E P I D 412 R K K G CWK C G Q E G H Q M K D C R N G K Q A N F L G K Y W P P G G T R P G N Y A Q R Q V S P S A P P M T E E M K – – – – – – – G Q E N – – – – Q E Q K E D Q 408 R R Q G CWK C G K P G H I M T N C P – D R Q A G F L G – – L G P W G K K P R N F P V A Q V P Q G L T P T A P P V D P A V D L L E K Y M Q Q G K R Q R E – – Q R E R P Y K 410 R R Q R CWK C G K M D H V M A K C P – D R Q A G F L G – – L G P W G K K P R N F P M A Q V H Q G L T P T A P P E D P A V D L L E K Y M Q Q G K R Q R E – – S R E K P Y K 410 R R Q R CWK C G K M D H V M A K C P – D R Q A G F L G – – L G P W G K K P R N F P M A Q V H Q G L T P T A P P E D P A V D L L K N Y M Q L G K Q Q R E – – S R E K P Y K 394 K K – – C N K C G K P G H L A A K C W Q G N R K N S G N – – – – W K A G R A A A P V NQ M Q Q A V M P S A P P M E – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –	492 480 487 489 444
HIV-1_M HIV-1_O HIV-2 SIVmac FIV	493 K E L Y P L T S L	512 497 521 506 450

Supplementary Figure 4 related to Figure 5





Supplementary Table 1 related to Figure 3: Data collection and refinement statistics

	6R8C		
Data collection			
Space group	P6		
Cell dimensions			
a, b, c (Å)	90.66, 90.66, 57.00		
α, β, γ (°)	90.0, 90.0, 120.0		
Resolution (Å)	78.52-1.91 (1.98-1.91)		
R _{meas}	6.6 (73.0)		
$CC_{1/2}$ (%)	99.8 (83.3)		
Ι/σΙ	17.7 (2.6)		
Completeness (%)	99.3 (90.0)		
Redundancy	6.5 (6.0)		
Resolution (Å)	1.91		
No. reflections	20758		
$R_{\rm work} / R_{\rm free}$	0.19/0.23		
No. atoms	1855		
Protein	1612		
Ligand/ion	64		
Water	179		
B-factors			
Protein	35.2		
Ligand/ion	85.6		
Water	42.3		
R.m.s. deviations			
Bond lengths (Å)	0.02		
Bond angles (°)	1.90		
*Values in parentheses are for	highest-resolution shell.		